From: Joanna Zimny

To: "jxiong328@gmail.com"
Cc: *CI-StPaul LegislativeHearings
Subject: appealed tax assessment for 1540 Minnehaha Ave E
Date: Tuesday, February 11, 2025 9:53:00 AM
Attachments: 1540 Minnehaha Ave Packet.pdf
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Good morning Ms. Xiong,

This email is to confirm that at the Legislative Hearing on February 4, this matter was
continued to Legislative Hearing on Tuesday, February 18, 2025 via phone between 9 and 11
am for further discussion after review of file by Department of Safety & Inspections staff.

Attached is a packet of the previous owner’s appeal, including minutes and the 90 day waiver,
which may be insightful for you.

Additionally, | did want to flag that there are some PAST DUE TAXES you may want to look into
and speak to Ramsey County about. You can view that online here:

https://beacon.schneidercorp.com/application.aspx?
ApplD=959&l ayerlD=18852&PageTypelD=4&PagelD=8397&0Q=2057064355&KeyValue=34292

2120086

Please let me know if you have questions,
Joanna

Joanna Zimny
Legislative Hearing Executive Assistant
Legislative Hearing Office
Pronouns: she/her/hers
Saint Paul City Hall
Suite 310
SAINT PAUL 15 W. Kellogg Blvd.
MINNESOTA Saint Paul, MN 55102
P: 651-266-8585

joanna.zimny@ci.stpaul.mn.us
www,StPaul.gov
i% Please consider the environment before printing this email
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File #: RLH VBR 24-31, Version: 2

Appeal of Mike Young to a Vacant Building Registration Renewal Notice at 1540 MINNEHAHA AVENUE EAST.

WHEREAS, in the matter of Appeal of Mike Young to a Vacant Building Registration Renewal Notice at 1540
Minnehaha Avenue East, the Legislative Hearing Officer has reviewed the appeal and considered the
testimony of City staff and the appellant; and

WHEREAS, the Legislative Hearing Officer recommends that the City Council waive Vacant Building fee for 90
days to September 8, 2024 and allow permits; Now, Therefore, Be It

RESOLVED, that the Saint Paul City Council hereby accepts and adopts the Legislative Hearing Officer's
recommendation in this matter.
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City of Saint Paul

Master

File Number: RLH VBR 24-31

City Hall and Court House
15 West Kellogg
Boulevard
Phone: 651-266-8560

File ID: RLH VBR 24-31 Type: Resolution LH Vacant Status: Passed
Building Registration
Version: 2 Contact In Control: City Council
Number:
File Created: 05/28/2024
File Name: 1540 Minnehaha Ave E Final Action: 06/26/2024
Title: Appeal of Mike Young to a Vacant Building Registration Renewal Notice at 1540
MINNEHAHA AVENUE EAST.
Notes: Mailed in. Hearing 6/4/24
Mike Young (612) 703-6859
mikey@apmsmn.com
Sponsors: Johnson Enactment Date:
Attachments: 1540 Minnehaha Ave E.appeal 5-28-24, 1540 Financials Included?:

Minnehaha Ave E.condemnation 4-15-23, 1540
Minnehaha Ave E.appeal decision 6-9-23, 1540
Minnehaha Ave E.Young Ltr.6-7-24

Contact Name: Hearing Date:

Entered by: melanie.zastrow@ci.stpaul.mn.us Ord Effective Date:

Related Files: RLH TA 24-21; RLH VBR 23-30

History of Legislative File

Ver- Acting Body: Date: Action: Sent To: Due Date: Return Result:
sion: Date:
1 Legislative Hearings 06/04/2024 Referred City Council 06/26/2024
Notes:  Waive VB fee for 90 days (to September 8, 2024) and allow permits.

Mike Young, owner, appeared via phone
[Moermond gives background of appeals process]
Staff report by Supervisor Matt Dornfeld: was made a Category 2 Vacant Building June 8, 2022. The
appellant went through sale review and was approved to purchase September 26, 2023. We do have a
Code Compliance Inspection and permits on file. Rehab is ongoing. We had a recent tall grass and
weeds issue but that has since been cut.
Young: over the last year we had this discussion. We’re having a lot of trouble with City inspections
and subcontractors. The entire building has been done. We're waiting on one last final electrical
inspection. It was listed on the MLS today.
Moermond: when | checked earlier | didn’t see a building permit pulled.
Young: we’re pulling permits as we need. Can you explain that more please?
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Master Continued (RLH VBR 24-31)

Moermond: the Code Compliance Inspection Report that was done as part of sale review, it would
have had things broken out by trades. If you look at it, there’s a list of building items that would have
been done under permit.

Young: Jason Lindsey was the one who did the work. | wish he was here.

Moermond: the fact he was doing it is fine, but he needs to get that building inspection. You want get
that Code Compliance certificate without it.

[Jason Lindsey is added to call]

Moermond: | was saying that a building permit needs to be pulled. There are a number of items in your
building portion of the Code Compliance Inspection Report.

Lindsey: | pulled plumbing and electrical. | didn’t think like installing gutters needed a permit.

Moermond: you need to reach out to Building Inspector Clint Zane. You need finals on your plumbing
and electrical permits, and pull a building permit.

Lindsey: | will double check with them. They said they passed.

Moermond: the main conversation is the Vacant Building fee. I'm happy to recommend the Council do
a 90 day waiver of the fee. If your done within that 90 days you won’t have that fee at all. If you aren't,
there would be a fee and it would come forward as an assessment. We could talk again about that.

A 90 day waiver would take you through September 8, 2024.
2  City Council 06/26/2024 Adopted Pass

2 Mayor's Office 07/01/2024 Signed

Text of Legislative File RLH VBR 24-31

Appeal of Mike Young to a Vacant Building Registration Renewal Notice at 1540 MINNEHAHA
AVENUE EAST.
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APPLICATION FOR APPEAL

Ré@gtl{?é‘b(hty Council - Legislative Hearings

310 City Hall, 15 W. Kellogg Blvd.

M AY 2 8 2{]24 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102
Telephone: (651) 266-8585
CITYCIER legislativehearings@ci.stpaul.mn.us
We need the following to process your a [ =
o : HEARING DATE & TIME
m $2? filing fee.: (non-refundab.le) (payable to the City of (provided by Legislative Hearing staff)
Saint Paul) (if cash: receipt Tuesda

number ) Location of Hearing:

o Copy of the City-issued orders/letter being R] Telephone: you will be called between
appealed & any attachments you may wish to ]‘,& PM_ & _3A.00 Pm

include
M Walk In Mail Email I___I In person (Room 330 City Hall) at:
— . g D (required for all condemnation orders and

Appeal taken by:

Fire C of O revocations and orders to vacate)

Address Being Appealed:
Number & Street: /5‘7/0 //[//:hﬂé /)a/od M .L/City: 51Z %,L/L/ State: /VM/ Zip:sg/ o

Appellant/Applicant: Mf. /’Ce/ \/Ni,ﬂ 2 Email M&%ﬂ%ﬂﬁ;ﬁﬂv

Phone Numbers: Business 5 _'l]iesidence Cell _[.Z/ Z ) 70 5 éﬂ 7
: A o ) _

Signature: J//ié\/é/ /( £ 1;7 Date: 5// Z"—/, /Zg/

Name of Owner (if other than Appellant):

Mailing Address if Not Appellant’s: ZJQ EZ_MM’IOZg L/n ew/ BN/&/-, /L/Wozg l/l{él-/, /W//Z_

Phone Numbers: Residence Cell

What is being appealed and Why? Attachments Are Acceptable

" Vacate Order/Condemnation/
~ Revocation of Fire C of O

o Summary/Vehicle Abatement

o Fire C of O Deficiency List/Correction

o Code Enforcement Correction Notice _
@ Vacant Building Registration Bw /C/’ A A({ /}gO / (/

o Other (Fence Variance, Code Compliance, etc.)

Revised 8/17/2023





DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND INSPECTIONS
Steve Magner, Manager of Code Enforcement

Telephone: 651- 266- 5989

P CITY OF SAINT PAUL T et SR Z20  Fecsimil: 651- 266 1919
www.stpaul gov/dsi
May 09, 2024
Lee Yan Customer #:1778528
Midwest Gir Group Bill #: 1842399

3853 Central Ave NE
Columbia Heights MN 55421

VACANT BUILDING REGISTRATION RENEWAL NOTICE

Dear Sir or Madam:

As the owner or responsible person for the property located at

1540 MINNEHAHA AVEE
you are required by law to register this building with the Department of Safety and Inspections on
the form provided with this letter and to pay the annual Vacant Building registration fee of
$4.918.00 . The purpose of this fee is to provide partial reimbursement to the City for
administrative costs, This fee is due annually as required in Saint Paul Legislative Code Chapter 43.

The renewal due date for this building is June 08, 2024 . The annual registration fee and the
enclosed registration form for this building is due on the renewal date. If you pay by mail, please fill
in the enclosed registration form and return it with your payment.

If the registration fee is not received in this office within 45 days of the date of this letter, the

full amount owed will be assessed to, and collected with, the taxes for this property as permitted
by Saint Paul Legislative Code Chapter 43.

You may pay this registration fee online by going to online.stpaul.gov and selecting the Make a
Payment’ option. You will need your customer mumber and bill number to process a payment -
both can found on this letter.

If you wish to pay in person, you may do so from 8:00am to 4:00pm Monday through Friday at:

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND INSPECTIONS
375 Jackson Street, Suite 220
Saint Paul, MN 55101~ 1806
Do Not Mail Cash

You may file an appeal to this fee (unless the fee has been previously appealed) or registration
requirements by contacting the City Clerk’s Office at (651) 266- 8688. Any appeal must be made
within ten (10) days of the date of this notice.

The Code Enforcement Officer has notified the Building nspection and Design Section that this
property meets the legal definition of a registered vacant building and in accordance with
Legislative Code Chapter 33, no permits (except demolition, wrecking and removal permits) will be
issued until the requirements of all applicable ordinances are fulfilled.

An Affirmative Action Equal Opportunity Employer





May 09, 2024
1540 MINNEHAHA AVEE
Page 4

All catergory 2 and category 3 vacant buildings must be winterized with gas and water services shut
off or, alternately, an excess flow gas valve must be installed in the dwelling, within sixty (60} days
of the date of this notice.

WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL IS REQUIRED BEFORE A CATEGORY 2
OR CATEGORY 3 VACANT BUILDING CAN BE OCCUPIED OR SOLD.

Category 2: Requirements include: 1. register/re- register the building, 2. pay outstanding
fee(s), 3. obtain a code compliance report, 4. submir for approval a rehab cost
estimate from a licensed contractor and a schedule for completion of all
code compliance work, 5. submit proof of financial responsibility acceptable
1o the City, and 6. obtain Zoning approval of the proposed use.

Category 3: All requirements listed for Category 2 vacant buildings, AND obtain a
Certificate of Occupancy OR Certficate of Code Compliance prior
to the sale of the building.

If the use of this building meets the definition of a nonconforming use by the Zoning Code, then the
use will lose its nonconforming status 365 days from the date the building was declared vacant.

You must contact the Enforcement officer , Matt Dornfeld, at 651- 266- 1902 to find out
what must be done before this building can be legally reoccupied.

The Enforcement Officer may declare this building to constitute a Nuisance Building subject to
demolition and issue an Order to Abate under authority of Legislative Code Chapter 45. In the event
this buildirig is declared a Nuisance Building, subject to demolition, the Enforcement Office will
notify all owners and interested parties of the Order to Abate as provided in the Legislative Code
Chapter 45.

If you have questions about this annual registration fee or other vacant building requirements,
Dlease contact the District Inspector, Matt Dornfeld, at 651- 266- 1902.

This registration form and fee is required by law. Your prompt attention to this matter is
appreciated.

Steve Magner
Vacant Buildings Program Manager

Enclosures: Regulations Requirements Information
Vacant Building Registration Form
SM: md
vb_registration_renewal_notice 11/14
Also Sent To:
Ll Sp Single Family Portfolio Llc 3853 Central Ave Ne Minneapolis MN 55421- 3930
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DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND INSPECTIONS
Fire Inspection Division
Ricardo X. Cervantes, Director

SAINT CITY OF SAINT PAUL 375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 Telephone:  651-266-8989
PAUL Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-1806 Facsimile:  651-266-8951
. Web:  www.stpaul.gov/dsi
ARAR
E=seE e e
April 15, 2022

LI Sp Single Family Portfolio Llc
3853 Central Ave Ne
Minneapolis MN 55421-3930

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
UNFIT FOR HUMAN HABITATION
ORDER TO VACATE

RE: 1540 MINNEHAHA AVE E
Ref. # 119924

Dear Property Representative:

Your building was inspected on April 15, 2022.

The building was found to be unsafe, unfit for human habitation, a public nuisance, a hazard to
the public welfare or otherwise dangerous to human life. A Condemnation Placard has been

posted on the building.

The following deficiency list must be completed or the building vacated by the re-inspection
date.

CONDEMNATION OF THE BUILDING REVOKES THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

Failure to complete the corrections may result in a criminal citation. The Saint Paul Legislative
Code requires that no building be occupied without a Fire Certificate of Occupancy.

DEFICIENCY LIST
1. ALL WOOD - SPLC 34.09 (1)(2)(a), 34.33 (1)(b) - Provide and maintain all exterior
walls free from holes and deterioration. All wood exterior unprotected surfaces must be

painted or protected from the elements and maintained in a professional manner free from
chipped or peeling paint.-

An Equal Opportunity Employer





2. Basement - SPLC 34.10 (1), 34.34 (4), 34.16 - Provide and maintain interior in a clean
and sanitary condition.-

3. House - SPLC 34.09 (4), 34.33 (3)- Repair and maintain the window in good condition.
All windows shall be maintained in accordance with the building code in effect at the
time of construction or as altered/modified under an approved building permit.-

4. House - SPLC 34.09 (4), 34.33 (3) -All screens shall be maintained in a professional state
of maintenance and repair.-

5. Kitchen - SPLC 34.10 (7) - Repair and maintain the cabinets in an approved manner.-
Repair or replace the damaged or missing door. Repair or replace the damaged framing.

6. THROUGH OUT HOUSE - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.17 (5) - Repair and maintain the walls in
an approved manner.-

7. Throughout house - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.17(5) - Repair and maintain the floor in an
approved manner.-Repair or replace the carpeting. Repair or replace the floor tile.

8. Throughout house - SPLC 34.10 (7), 34.17 (5) - Repair and maintain the ceiling in an
approved manner.-

9. SPLC 39.02(c) - Complete and sign the smoke detector affidavit and return it to this
office.

10.  SPLC 163.03, 163.01 (2), (3) - No person in charge or control of private property,
whether as owner, tenant, occupant, lessee or otherwise, shall allow an abandoned motor
vehicle to remain on such property. Currently license (tabs) all vehicles on the property
and return the vehicles to an operative mechanical condition or remove vehicles from the

property.-

11.  SPLC 34.10 (4), 34.34 (3) - Provide a bathroom floor impervious to water to permit such
floor to be easily kept in a clean and sanitary condition-

12.  SPLC 34.11 (1), MSBC 2902.1, SPLC 34.35 (1), MPC 301.1 - Repair or replace and
maintain all parts of the plumbing system to an operational condition.-Repair or replace
and maintain an approved private toilet. This work may require a permit(s). Call DSI at
(651) 266-8989.Secure toilet to floor





Saint Paul Legislative Code authorizes this inspection and collection of inspection fees. For
forms, fee schedule, inspection handouts, or information on some of the violations contained in
this report, please visit our web page at: http://www.stpaul.gov/cofo

You have the right to appeal these orders to the Legislative Hearing Officer. Applications for
appeals may be obtained at the Office of the City Clerk, 310 City Hall, City/County Courthouse,
15 W Kellogg Blvd, Saint Paul MN 55102 Phone: (651-266-8585) and must be filed within 10
days of the date of the original orders.

If you have any questions, email me at: james.thomas@ci.stpaul.mn.us or call me at
651-266-8983 between 7:30 - 9:00 a.m. Please help make Saint Paul a safer place in which to
live and work.

Sincerely,
James Thomas

Fire Safety Inspector
Ref. # 119924





City OF SAINT PAUL

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL
310 CITY HALL
15 WEST KELLOGG BOULEVARD
SAINT PAUL, MN 55102-1615
Marcia Moermond, Legislative Hearing Officer
EMAIL: legislativehearings@ci.stpaul.mn.us
PHONE: (651) 266-8585 FAX: (651) 266-8574

June 9, 2023

Lee Yan

Midwest Gir Group

3853 Central Ave NE
Columbia Heights, MN 55421

VIA EMAIL: leey@midwestgirg.com

Re: Appeal for Property at 1540 Minnehaha Avenue East

Dear Lee Yan:

This is to confirm that at the Legislative Hearing on Tuesday, June 6, 2023, Legislative Hearing
Officer Marcia Moermond recommended the City Council deny your appeal of the Vacant
Building renewal registration.

This matter will go before the City Council at Public Hearing on Wednesday, June 21, 2023 at
3:30 pm. in room 300 City Hall. If you are contesting Ms. Moermond’s recommendation from
the June 6 hearing you may:
« appear in person (please arrive before 3:30 p.m. and check in with staff outside Council
chambers)
« send written testimony to be added to the record to legislativehearings@ci.stpaul.mn.us
or by voicemail at 651-266-6805.
« Should you wish to address Council directly but not appear in person, you must
register in person by noon on Tuesday, June 20, 2023 here to testify via phone:
https://www.stpaul.gov/department/city-council/city-council-public-hearing-live-

testimony.

If you don’t wish to contest then no further action is needed and the Council will proceed with
Ms. Moermond’s recommendation above. If you have any questions, please contact me at 651-
266-8585.

Sincerely,

/sl

Joanna Zimny

Legislative Hearing Executive Assistant

counoiL 14
_umou TRGEL
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Vacant Building Staff





City OF SAINT PAUL

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL
310 CITY HALL
15 WEST KELLOGG BOULEVARD
SAINT PAUL, MN 55102-1615
Marcia Moermond, Legislative Hearing Officer
EMAIL: legislativehearings@ci.stpaul.mn.us
PHONE: (651) 266-8585 FAX: (651) 266-8574

June 7, 2024

Mike Young

2651 Mounds View Blvd.
Mounds, View, MN 55112

VIA EMAIL: mikey@apmsmn.com

Re: Appeal for property at 1540 Minnehaha Avenue East
Dear Mike Young:

This is to confirm that at the Legislative Hearing on June 4, 2024, Legislative Hearing Officer
Marcia Moermond recommended that the City Council waive the Vacant Building fee for 90
days (to September 8, 2024) and allow permits to be pulled.

As discussed in the hearing, reach out to Building Inspector Clint Zane to discuss remaining
permits necessary to complete the project. As indicated in your Code Compliance Inspection
Report a building permit is required for certain items. He can be reached at 651-266-9029 or
clint.zane@ci.stpaul.mn.us. Noted below, there are also two plumbing permits that need to be
finaled, as well as an electrical permit, before the Code Compliance certificate will be issued.
You may want to speak to him about those as well.

05/30/2024 24 041614 Completed TH - Truth In Sale of Housing Inspection - Single Family ~ Evaluator Brice Staeheli American Central Inspections - Single Family
Dwelling TISH Report
01/02/2024 24 002173 Inspected PG - Plumbing/Gasfitting/Inside Water Piping - Contractor Pure Mechanical LLC - VB2 ADDITION TO PERMIT 23-
Plumbing/Inside Water (All) - Residential Replace 109691 FIX ILLEGAL PIPING. REPLACE LEAD WATER. INSTALL VENT
ON KITCEN. MISC GAS PIPE FIXES
12/22/2023 23 109691 Inspected PG - Plumbing/Gasfitting/Inside Water Piping - Contractor Pure Mechanical LLC - FIX TLLEGAL PIPING. REPLACE LEAD
Plumbing/Inside Water (All) - Residential Replace WATER. INSTALL VENT ON KITCEN. MISC GAS PIPE FIXES
12/16/2023 23108114 Finaled W - Warm Air, Ventilation & General Sheet - Warm Air Contractor Karpe Ryan Karpe Mechanical - REPLACE FURNACE IN
Only - Residential Replace BASEMENT INSTALL 1-2 SUPPLES AND RETURN
12/16/2023 23108113 Finaled M - Mechanical Permit - Gas - Residential Replace Contractor Karpe Ryan Karpe Mechanical - HOOK UP EXISTING GAS
TO NEW FURNACE SUPPORT GAS PIPING.
09/26/2023 23 085307 Inspected E - Electrical Permit - Service & Circuits - Residential Contractor Wolney Electric LLC - CAT 2 - RE-INSTALL 100 AMP
Repair/Alter SERVICE, INSTALL OUTLETS IN KITCHEN & BATH, CORRECT CODE
VIOLATIONS

This matter will go before the City Council at Public Hearing on Wednesday, June 26, 2024 at 3:30
pm. in room 300 City Hall. If you are contesting Ms. Moermond’s recommendation you may:
1. appear in person (please arrive before 3:30 p.m. and check in with staff outside Council
chambers); or
2. Should you wish to address Council directly but not appear in person, you must register
no later than noon on Tuesday, June 25, 2024 here to testify via phone:
https://www.stpaul.gov/department/city-council/city-council-public-hearing-live-testimony.
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If you don’t wish to contest then no further action is needed and the Council will proceed with Ms.
Moermond’s recommendation above. If you have any questions, please contact me at 651-266-
8585.

Sincerely,

Is/
Joanna Zimny
Legislative Hearing Executive Assistant

C.
Vacant Building Staff
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